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VANCOUVER 

File No. 04-1 000-20-2016-357 

October 14, 2016 

CITY CLERK'S DEPARTMENT 
Access to Information 

Re: Request for Access to Records under the Freedom of Information and Protection of 
Privacy Act (the "Act " ) 

I am responding to your request of September 20, 2016 for: 

In regards to 6386 East Boulevard, any environmental reports on file relating to 
the underground storage tank decommissioning, From February 1, 2014 to 
September 20, 2016. 

All responsive records are at tached. Some information in the records has been severed, 
(blacked out), under s.22(1) of the Act. You can read or download t his section here: 
http:/ /www.bclaws.ca/EPLibraries/bclaws new/document/ ID/ freeside/96165 00 

Under section 52 of t he Act you may ask the Information & Privacy Commissioner to review 
any matter related to the City's response to your request . The Act allows you 30 business 
days f rom the date you receive this notice to request a review by writ ing to: Office of t he 
Information & Privacy Commissioner, i nfo®oi pc.bc.ca or by phoning 250-387-5629. 

If you request a review, please provide the Commissioner's office with: 1) the request 
number assigned to your request (#04- 1000-20-2016-357); 2) a copy of this letter; 3) a copy 
of your original request for information sent t o the City of Vancouver; and 4) detailed 
reasons or grounds on which you are seeking t he review. 

Please do not hesitate to contact the Freedom of Information Office at foi@vancouver .ca if 
you have any questions. 

Yours t ruly, 

~ 
BarLra J. Van Fraassen, BA 
Director, Access to Information 
City Clerk's Department, City of Vancouver 

Encl. 

:kt 

City Hall 453 West 12th Avenue Vancouver BC V5Y 1V4 vancouver.ca 
City Clerk's De part ment tel: 604.873.7276 fax: 604.873.7419 



Ta11ktech Environmental 6046282266 
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Pie~ fiD out 
Pr~rty Add~ss : 

~ ortly: 

FIRE AND RESCUE SERVICES 
FlllE PREVENTION OIVISIOH 
#201 • 456 W. Broadway 

VANCOUVER, D.C. V5Y 1R3 

TAI-IK REMOVAL Permit Application 

.1-4 rv notiu....- T13 ft · . 

039:~ ~~l BLVD 

Fl 

Permit Applicant: (please print) Property Ownef: (p~e pnnt} 

!'lame:,-~,.-~ eMtJ~.lme.J.rA<... Name:-s.22('f) 

Address; ~ l5C..1'2.- Address: (,31'(, e. 'f> L.",!) . 

Cfty: ~~~8J!IC~fl PO$tal Code: 1/6~ ar,,_ City: "Jl'll•kD I) II en, Postal Code: 

Phone: ~oc-1-. ~l8 . 12.3~ Ptlone: 

Contractor ~ Business License No: ~Ur~OS 
Owner 0 
Other 0 Specify: 

0 S1te Plan 8ulldf"l Permtt T~otUqUid I Use of Pro~y 

Csasoltr~oi;>J I Ena. Letter • Yes ~ 
r\ssoctated: BU 

Req~st•d Activity or Service: 
Q§ Rema"~e _L t ank(s) on site. Capacity {galfl) bottom a1 tanl< 7 

SubJect to tfut Follawtn1 Concfttiens and Nobrt: 

• ~or fU(!{ d~sfnt stte « kncwn c:onta'mrnauon tb, d r11ance fran £.rMrllnmenw flnntct1on ! ranch 

• Oeol'lf'IC• 11"0f11 E/lstneerlllt 0tp1rtmtnt • Str'HU OMston for worit aftectlr1a City ~. 

p.2 

lr won. <__,t boo CA>01!pl~d In tile~-d"f,"""""' "'ust fcllcw ~R<Twnl~ In V88l.. Sectfoo &.1 ' " Pr«Ktton of thf Pl.bllc 
an11 Fl•e Sof~ o, fe>10t11 off Olmlf\K\Ien fltt. 

FOf' Rem~: rile tanks. t~twltheotWt«t~~ondd!~--- ..... •- _., --~· ......... • "--~•-
"""'- '"'~ '"" t.OtWd"iiMI)Ipln!l m!Ht oe Trilln !:he sround ll\d IIIM'\eO o1 Ylt'PCIJI\ . The pipe t!ndt """c be 
Qernl~ OK41e<l bt t~I)I"J Of piUii\'IJ-

o Tw ~CMl mu:t ~IY ~'~til subsKtoon 4. !0. l ~ tile Vant'OU\IItf' Fire &ytow, 

Written 't'W1fla:iort from lhe aDC\Ic~ alter 'oHOl1t ts c~ 10: AWl: omct C.~n. lOf • 456 ~&roadway, V..fSI/Iol'fff 
I .C. V5Y 1Rl 

~(S"MlU~ of Appllant. _ ....... -..c..&~'----­

O.tc ol Application: 

DOMINO 2014/03/06 15:17:29 

THIS IS NOT A PER.WT 

Permit Fee: 5300.00 
Account Code: 490200 

23800 9200 

Date Ent!'red: 



4~Wl:S'T 1:m1 
VANCOUVER, B C. V'S'f 1V4 
TEL ~3-7595 FAX : 604-873-7100 

CITY OF VANCOUVER 
D4Tt! ISSUf.1) ,PER...rnP£ IP IF1411330 FEBRUARY 28, 2014 I FIRE PREVENTION DIVISION PERMIT 

- Abbi«SS$ -.... .._ 
LOT BLOCK PLAN DIST 6386 EAST BOULEVARD -

I"""'' ..... "'" I""' ............... 
,,...,.._....,.,._....,..,.. jiiOIJIOse 

lj=--~J-~"_ ~~~I-;; ......... """""" 
FEB 28, 2014 ,REMOVAL I'ER,..,. ""' IES ."""~ 

t£ 

~ I ettlfACI2 
~~ 

CONTRACTOR P P 1'1 P llP 'J"V l'lflifNBR 
TANKTECH ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICE S.22(1) 

I 
C/O IAN GROVES 6386 E BOULEVARD 
BOX 561 2 
SQUAMISH BC VON 3GO VANCOUVER BC 

ra 604·328-1234 j,aosucENSE 326305 lEl liiUS LICEJ<St I TEL I BUS LICENSE 
FAA 604 · 628·2266 catTll'ICATI! FAX Ci!l'TI ~ ICA TIE rf,)l. OEF!TlfiCATE 

PURSUANT TO THE FIRE BY·LAW, THE FOLLOWING WORK IS HEREBY AUTHORIZED: 

TO RBMOVB ONE TANK ON SITE; CAPACITY UNKNOWN; SETBACK & BOTTOM OF TANK UNKNOWN. 
TYPB OF LIQUID PETROLEUM. 

PERMIT CONDITIONS AND NOTES: 
001 'niB WOU ONDER TillS PEIIJofiT IS AUTHORIZBO PORSliANT TO THE PIRB BY - LA!f. 

-- -oan.u. on S P&CIPIC8/LOCATIOB lUlU IS Pl ~c 

1 

oDDAr.. osa BP&CIPIC8/LOCATIOB .utu. (8 P) occ 
D30 ONB-FAM DWBLLIHG 

ITIDI S PaCIPICS/ .. FKaa&CK QTT/AXT 
au I ITIIK 

BPa CI PICS/aaF&aE&Ca OTT/AXT 
2010 OIL TANX l 

DOCOKDTS aaOD JSaFOIUI P&IUU:T 18 COMPLITIUI IlrCLU'Da ' I"IRir COMPL!ITION 
loPPitOVAI.oS a&QD li&POIUI PaRKlT IS COKPI.olrTm lllCLIJ'Da ' FIRE INSIIEC'l'ION 

/ 

~ 
0 

.. """""" ....... '"""'· ' '""'" ""'""" '""- '"'"'"'""' """"'""' m•m "'" """"""'"" ... ~w CORJU!CT, I'.NP DESCIUBBS A USB, A BUILDING OR A IIORK I!HIOI COMPLIES IIITH ALL R.ELBVANT BY·LAIIS AND STATOTES. I ACXNOW"LEDG 
THAT RESPONSlliiLITY PQR &Y·LAII COMPLIANCe RESTS WIT!! THS OlfNl!R AND THB OIWBR' S EMPLOYEES, AGI!:NTS AND CONTRACTORS. I LL 
INl>SMNl?'t I'.NP SAVE HARMLESS TIIB CITY Or Vl\NCOOVER, ITS OfFICIALS, EKPLOYBES AND AGENTS AGAINST ALL CLAIMS, LlAB!L BS 
I'.NP BXPBNSBS OF EVBRY ltlND, I N RESPECT 01" ANYTHING OONB OR NOT DONI!! PURSUANT TO 'nilS APPLIO.TION OR PACT EST 0 
ENSUING PBRI'IIT, DICLIJ'DINQ NE:GLIGBNCE I'.NP/OR THI!! PAlLOR£ TO OBSl!RVl!! ALL BY-LAWS, ACTS OR RBGUJ...\TIONS . 

FU ANI()IJHT ,E£ 8 
g 
~ 

Ui TANK • SPD )00.00 ~ SIGNED BY TANKTECH ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICE 

< 
Vi 
m 
0 
-n 
m 
to 

~ 
INVOICE · 146850 

2014/02/28 14:47:10 
DOMINO 2014/03/06 15:17:29 

I TOTAL 

DATE SBB APPLICATION 

ISSUED BY G DHALIWAL 

- FOR THE FIRE CHIEF 
$300.00 

AUDIT COPY 
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CITY OF VANCOUVER 
DATE ISSUED -'~ -~ 
FEBRUARY 28, 2014 FIRE PREVENTION DIVISION PERMIT p Fl411330 

U:GAL"""""'""~ ioo EAST BOULEVARD LOT BLOCK PLAN DIST 

~J.-x~ 
-- :-.,....,. 

FEB 28, 2014 !REMOVAL 
IPROJECTII= lW£1$£1)VAili!' r· 1~ 

IVoaf-

........... ~ ,- OJri))ITt Dl'll'• 

~ ..... Tl" 

I...,..,.,,., CCWT....-r> 
CONTRACTOR PROPKRTY OWNKR 
TANKTECH ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICE s.22 
C/O IAN GROVES 6386 E BOULEVARD 
BOX 5612 
SQUAMI SH BC VON 3GO VANCOUVER BC 

1!1. 60 4 )21 • 1234 IIIUI,LOC:S.. 326305 11!1. ~~~ TEl ~-~ ,AX 604 · 621 2266 camFlCATl 'AX ~TE 'AX CGITIFICATE 

PURSUANT TO THE FIRE BY-lAW, THE FOLLOWING WORK IS HEREBY AUTHORIZED: 

TO REMOVE ONB TANK ON SITB; CAPACITY UNICNOWN; SBTBACK & BOTTOM OF TANK UNKNOWN. 
TYPE OF LIQUID PBTROLBUM. 

PERMIT CONDmONS AND NOTES 
001 THE WORIL' UIIOEP. THIS PERM IT IS AUTIIORIZ£0 l'ORSUANT TO THE FIRE BY LAW 

-
AAEA (SP) OCC GENERAL OSK SPBCIFICS/LOCATION AAEA (SP) occ GENERAL OSB SPBCIFICS/LOCATION 

030 ONE· PAH DWELLING c 

IT IX 9PICIFICS/RBFEaENCI OTY/AXr ITIIII SPICI7ICS/AEFBR!NCB OTY/AXr 
2010 OfL TAIIK 1 GU 

DOCOKI!IITS IUIOD Bll'OU PBIUIIT IS COJG>LBTKD DICLtJI)B ' FlRE COKPI..ETION 
Al'PROVALS IUIOD BIFORB ~T IS COI(J>LirnD DICLtJI)I I FI RE INSPECT ION 
PROCESSED BYo APPLI CATION TAKEN BY G DHALIWAL PERMIT AUTIIORt Z&O BY D TI&RN.V 

PERMIT ISSUED BY G DHALIWAL 

~rc.h ~I \t.t oc,ISh 

\\J~{l ,<;~ \CAn\<.. \~ o-..>\ 

No\ N.ttrM -\u QJ\ ,ron~t\1-o~~\ 

~~·\ ~1)~~) \t'") pr~tPW-l ~j [ on.::v \~n t _ 
&t,~u\lJif\ \) \~L-\S7 m 
Fe0w .c..\ J t l.u0:52. 

\~prv.l' \. ILA-.772. 

COMMENTS 

ru oWOIMT --fl9! AMOUfT 
656 TANK • srn 300.00 DEPARTMENT FIRE DEPARTMENT 

f.TTENTION -
REASON REFERENCE COPY NOW 

-INVOICE : 746150 I TOTAL $ 300 oo 1 

2014/03106 08 20,16 REFERENCE COPY 



UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK REMOVAL 
ENVIRONMENTAL CLOSURE REPORT 

Prepared For: 

s.22( 1 ),..------' 
s.22( 1 ) 3386 East Boulevard 

Vancouver, BC 
V6M 3V6 

Prepared By: 

6386 East Boulevard 
Vancouver, BC 
t=l L/-1 133D 

Lotus Environmental Consulting 
13871 Laurel Drive 
Surrey, BC 
V3T 1A8 

March 2014 /) .. 0 

DOMINO 2014/08/1 5 084128 
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INTRODUCTION: 

Lotus Environmental Consulting (LE Consulting) was retained through Tanktech Environmental 

Services Ltd . (Tanktech), to document the removal of an abandoned underground storage tank 

(UST) and to carry out an environmental soil sampling program for potential contaminants 

typically associated with heating oil. The UST was located at 6386 East Boulevard in the 

jurisdiction of the City of Vancouver (the Site, see Site Plan). 

LIMITATIONS: 

This report has been prepared exclusively for the use of _s_.2_2(1_l _______ (property 

owners) and presents the findings of the environmental soil sampling program conducted in 

March, 2014. A report suitable for submission to the BCMOE requires investigation of 

groundwa1er and soil-vapour conditions and additional dorumentation that most clients do not 

require and which add considerably to the cost. The scope of work did not include 

groundwa1er and soil-vapour investigation. BCMOE approvals of single-family residential 

properties are seldom required and are usually exempt from the approval process. 

This report makes no claims of fact or opinion ct any nature whatsoever to any person or entity 

other than to whom this report is addressed. Any use which a third party makes of this report, 

or any reliance or decision made based on it, is the responsibility of such third parties. 

LE Consulting accepts no responsibility for damages suffered by any third party as a result of 

decisions made or actions taken, based on this report 

BACKGROUND, OBSERVATIONS & METHODS: 

Legal Description: STRATA LOT 8 DISTRICT LOT 526 STRATA PLAN VR. 76, TOGETHER 

WITH AN INTEREST IN THE COMMON PROPERTY IN PROPORTION TO THE UNIT 

ENTITLEMENT OF THE STRATA LOT AS SHOWN ON FORM 1 

Parcel Identifier: 003-292-614 

Latitude 1 Longitude: 49° 13' 41.64" I -123° 9' 16.74" 

DOMINO 2014/08/15 0841 28 
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The Site is currently used as a multi-unit condominium family dwelling and falls under the 

British Columbia Ministry of Environment (BCMOE), Contaminated Sites Regulation (CSR) as 

residential land use (RL). Neighbouring properties are similar to the site and are a mixture of 

condominiums and single family dwellings. 

UST removal services were conducted by Tanktech Environmental Services Ltd. (Tanktech) in 

accordance with BC Fire Code (BCFC) following good engineering practices outlined in ~rt 9 

of the "Environmental Code of Practice for Aboveground and Underground Storage Tank 

Systems Containing Petroleum and Allied Petroleum Products" published by the Canadian 

Council of Ministers of the Environment. 

The UST was decommissioned and removed on March 4, 2014 by Tanktech. A total of 2754 

litres of waste water (including washout) was pumped out of the UST before removal and 

shipped offsite to an approved facility (A copy of the bill of lading is attached to the report). 

The volume of tank was approximately 3250 litres in capacity and was located at the above 

referenced latitude and longitude. The UST was purged of all vapours and upon inspection, 

was found to be in poor condition with perforations and rust. The fuel lines were in fair 

condition and removed from the ground. The UST was cleaned, along with the fuel lines, and 

sent for recycling to Davis Trading & Supply Ltd. (a bill of lading is attached). A photograph of 

the removed UST is shown below. 

LE Consulting collected five assessment soil samples from the walls and base of the tank 

basin. Field indications of hydrocarbon impacted soil were evident within the tank basin. All 

soil samples were collected in accordance with BCMOE "Technical Guidance Document for 

Site Characterization and Confirmation Testing ." Field protocols were followed as outlined in 

Environment Canada's field sample manual (2"d Edition). Samples were transported to AGAT 
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N R Nl ENT L C OSURt. ~EPOR 
6300 E Oo I vard VL11' ouve BC 

Laboratories for analysis of extractable petroleum hydrocarbons (EPH), lighUheavy extractable 

petroleum hydrocarbons (LEPHIHEPH) and polycyclic aromatic hydrocarbons (PAH), the 

primary regulated substance associated with heating oil. The figure below illustrates the 

approximate sampling locations 

Red Indicates samples > CSR RL Standard 
Green Indicates samples < CSR RL Standard 

The North walliS not shown due to photograph angle, Sample "North" < CSR RL Standard 

FINDINGS and REMEDIAL ACTIVITES 

The analytical results for the assessment soil samples collected on March 4, 2014, are outlined 

in the tables below. 

Table 1: Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons 

Date DEPTH LAB RESULTS: LAB RESULTS: 
CSR RL 

STANDARD 
Sampled (m) LEPH HEPH 

LEPH/HEPH 

BASE* 2.1 8400 2480 
NORTH 

March 4, 
1.8 <20 <20 

SOUTH 
2014 

1.8 <20 <20 1000/ 1000 
EAST 1.8 <20 <20 
WEST 1.8 35 <20 

Nor•: all r•su/U art rtportld In IJ(I/g; CSR RL standards ar• campor•d Ia sa/Is wrthln 3 m•tffs aftht surfact; "c" dtnotes Ius than tht m•thod dtt•ctlon /lmll 
lndlcar•d; Th1 laboratory rtpons EPH as "EPH,..1j and "EPH~tu" d•/intd h•rt as LIPH and HEPH r•ss>«tiwly; " Sam/H ...,s ran for LIPH/HEPH and PAH analysis 

ro d•r•rminl wheth.r PAH oancenrrations ..,,.. slgn/ficant•nough to oantributt to EPH analySis .. 

NSUL lt\1 
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Table 2: LEPH I HEPH I PAH 

Sample 10 : Base 
Parameter RDL March 4 2014 CSR Standard 
Naphthalene 0.07 <0.07 5 
2-Methylnaphthalene 0.07 1.61 NS 
1-Methylnaphthalene 0.07 3.69 NS 
Acenaphthylene 0.07 <0.07 NS 
Acenaphthene 0.07 <0.07 NS 
Fluorene 0.1 1.5 NS 
Phenanthrene 0.1 2.6 5 
Anthracene 0.1 <0.1 NS 
Fluoranthene 0.4 <0.4 NS 
Pyrene 0.1 0.2 10 
Benzo(a)anthracene 0.1 <0.1 1 

Chrysene 0.4 <0.4 NS 
Benzo(b )fluoranthene 0.1 <0.1 1 
Benzo(k)fluoranthene 0.1 <0.1 1 

Benzo(a)ovrene 0.4 <0.4 NS 
lndeno(1 ,2 3-c,d)pyrene 0.1 <0.1 1 
Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene 0.1 <0.1 1 

Benzo(g,h,i)perylene 0.4 <0.4 NS 
LEPH C1 O-C19 20 8400 1000 
HEPH C19-C32 20 2480 1000 

Note: RDL = AGAT Labs Reported Detection Limit; "<"denotes less than the method detection limit mdicated; NS- No Standard 

applles; Results are based an dry weight of sample; Results are reported In pg/g; LEPH & HEPH results have betn corrected far PAH 

contributions. 

t 

#. 

The samples collected from the base of the tank basin were above applicable BOv10E CSR 

standards for RL land use for LEPHIHEPH. It can be determined that the PAH concentrations 

did not significantly change the outcome of the overall EPH concentrations. Results of the 

sample analyses from AGAT are appended at the end of this report. 

On March 14, 2014, Tanktech excavated the remaining contaminated soils from the tank basin 

and transported them for disposal to Ecowaste Industries Ltd. (Bioremediation Facility) located 

in Richmond, BC. A total of 16.164 metric tonnes of EPH contaminated soil was removed and 

shipped offsite. Prior to excavation, groundwater accumulation with a hydrocarbon sheen 

(400 L) was pumped and shipped offsite to an approved facility. Delineation of contaminated 

soil was guided through use of field screening samples and lab analysis and was ong:>ing until 

soil analysis were below CSR RL standards. A copy of soil summary and the bill of ladings 

are attached at the end of this report. 

G 

4 
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Following the removal of contaminated soil , LE Consulting collected confirmatory soil samples 

from the walls of the excavation limits and submitted the sample to AGAT for EPH analysis. 

Samples were collected based upon field observations and site conditions. Results of the lab 

analysis are shown in the table and photograph below. 

Table 3: Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons 

DEPTH LAB RESULTS: LAB RESULTS: 
CSRRL 

Date Sampled 
(m) LEPH HEPH 

STANDARD 
LEPH/HEPH 

I BASE2 March 14, 2014 2.6 <20 <20 1000/1000 

Note: all results are reported in JJgl g; CSR RL standards are compared to soils within 3 metres of the surface; "<" denotes less 
than the method detection limit indicated; The laboratory reports EPH as "EPHro.r ~· and "EPH,_. defined here as LEPH and 
HEPH respectively 

Red indicates samples > CSR RL Standard 
Green indicates samples < CSR RL Standard 

NOTIFICATION OF INDEPENDENT REMEDIATION 

A notice of independent remediation and notice of completion (NIR), as well as a site risk 

assessment report were completed and submitted to the BCMOE, as required under the 

Environmental Management Act (EMA). A copy of the NIR and Site Risk Assessment report are 

appended to this report. 

LOTUS ENV ROI-lMENIA CONSULT NG 
13871 La rei D1 v~t Sur cy B 
604 307 5465 



DOMINO 2014/08/15 08:41:28

VIR 
3 [: 

CONCLUSIONS 

P RT 

An abandoned underground storage tank was decommissioned and removed from the Site on 

March 4, 2014. A soil sampling program and remediation was completed. Based on field 

observations, analytical resu~s and field screening, the soils surrounding the tank basin meet 

the applicable Contaminated Site Regulations residential land use standards. No further soil 

investigation is recommended at this time. 

ATTACHMENTS 

Site Plan, Certified Analytical Results, Bills of Ladings, Soil Summary, Tank Removal Permit & Certificate, BCMOE Submissions 

Sincerely, 

Lotus Environmental Consulting 

Laura Pettersen, AScT 

LOTuS E NV RQt;\1 NT A CONSUL liNG 
138 1 La r I Dr ~~e Su ey 
604 o- Sl65 
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Site Plan 
6386 East Boulevard 

Vancouver, BC 

Prepared by: 

LOTUS ENVIRONMENTAL 
CONSULTING 

~ 

Approximate Location of Underground Storage Tank 
(UST), Outlined and Shaded m Yellow 

Source Image: 
http://vanmapp.vancouver.u/pubvanmap_net/default.aspx 
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Unit 120, 8600 Glenlyon PBiltway 

@@@1[ Laboratories 
Burnaby, BriUsh Columbia 

CANADA V5J 066 
TEL (778)'152-4000 
FAX (778)'152-407<4 

CLIENT NAME: TANKTECH ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES LTD 
BOX 5612 
SQUAMISH, BC V8BOC2 
(604) 880-9007 

ATTENTION TO: Lotus Environmental Consulting 

PROJECT NO: 6386 E BOULEVARD VANCOUVER 

AGAT WORK ORDER: 14V816834 

TRACE ORGANICS REVIEWED BY: Craig Stehr, Organics Lab Manager 

DATE REPORTED: Mar 07, 2014 

PAGES (INCLUDING COVER): 5 

VERSION*: 2 

http~/www.egaUabs .com 

Should you require any information regarding this analysis please contact your client services representative at (778) 452-4000 

'NOTES 

VERSION 2: 

Version 2 of this report was issued to report LEPHIHEPH for BASE (Sample 51 9 5130), as requested by Laura Pettersen from Lotus Environmental 
Consulbng on March 7, 2014. New report Issued March 13, 2014. Vers10n 2 Ia an amendment of Version 1 

All umplea will be dlapoud of within 30 daya following analyala. Please conuct the lab i f you require additi onal aample atorage tlma. 

fiGfiT Laboratones (V2) 

Member of Associat1011 of Profeu.onaJ Eng!Mei'S, Geolog1sts and Geophysiasts 
of Alberta (APEGGA) 
Wutem Env~o-Agncuhurallaboratory Assoaat1011 (WEALA) 
Env~mental SetviCis Auocoabon of Al>erta (ESAA) 

Page 1 of5 

AGAT Leboratones IS accred~ed to ISO/IEC 17025 by the Canadsan AsSOCIBtlon for Laboratory 
Accredrtat1011 Inc (CALA) and/or Standards C0111al of Canada (SCC) for spaaf'IC tests lasted on the 
scope af accredrtabon. AGAT Lab«atones (Minosseuga) IS also accredited by the Caned~&n 
AsSOCIBtoon for Laboratory Accredrtation Inc. (CALA) for specifiC dnnklng water tests Accred•tallons 
era location and parameter apecdic. A complete IIShng of paramete<s for each locatiOn it available 
from www cala ca and/or www sec ca The testa n this report may not necessarily be Included •n 
the scope oleccred•tat l0f1 

Results relate only to the Items tested and to all the items tested 



D
O

M
IN

O
 2014/08/15 08:41:28

@@ @lf Laboratories 
Certificate of Analysis 
AGA T WORK ORDER: 14V816834 

Urut 120, 8600 Glel\lyon Parkway 
Burnaby, British Columbia 

CANADA V5J OB6 
TEL (778}452 ..... 000 
FAA (778)452 ..... 07. 

CLIENT NAME: TANKTECH ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES L TO 
PROJECT NO: 6386 E BOULEVARD VANCOUVER ht1pltwww.agatlabs.com 

ATTENTION TO: Lotus Environmental Consulting 

EPH Soil 

DATE RECEIVED: 2014~3~4 DATE REPORTED: 201~3~7 

SAMPLE DESCRIPTION: BASE NORTH SOUTH EAST WEST 

SAMPLE TYPE: Soli Soli Soli Soli Soli 

DATE SAMPLED: 31412014 31412014 31412014 31412014 31412014 
Parameter Unit GIS RDL 6195130 6195131 5195132 5195133 5195134 

EPH C1G-C19 IJOI'g 20 8400 <20 <20 <20 35 

EPH C19-C32 IJOI'g 20 2480 <20 <20 <20 <20 

Comments: ROL • Reported Detection LimH: GIS· Guide~ne I Standard Refers to BC CSR (RL-G) (Van) 
5195130-5195134 Results are based on dry weight of sample. 

EPH results are not corrected for potential PAH contributions. 
Sample amved at laboratoty at inappropriate temperature as per analysis requirements. 

Certified By: t~ 
4f1Q4FIT CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS (V2) Page2of5 

Re$11/ts relate only to the ilem:s tested and to all tfle items tested 
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@@ @lf Laboratories 
Certificate of Analysis 
AGAT WORK ORDER: 14V816834 

Unot 120, 8600 Glentyon Parltway 
Bumaby, Bnlish Columbia 

CANADA V5J OB6 
TEL (778)-452~000 
FAX (778)452~074 

CUENT NAME: TANKTECH ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES L TO 
PROJECT NO: 6386 E BOULEVARD VANCOUVER httpJiwww.agatlabs.com 

ATTENTION TO: Lotus Environmental Consulting 

LEPH/HEPH Soil 

DATE RECEIVED: 201~3..(14 

SAMPLE DESCRIPTION: BASE 

SAMPLE TYPE: Soli 

OA TE SAMPLED: 31412014 

Parameter Unit G IS RDL 5195130 

Naphthalene IJQ/g 0.07 <0.07 

2-Methylnaphlhalene jlgl'g 0.07 1.61 

1-Methylnaphlhalene jlgl'g 0.07 3.69 

!Aoenaphlhylene jlgl'g 0.07 <0.07 

IAcenaphthene jlgl'g 0.07 <0.07 

Fluorene fJO/g 0.1 1.5 

Phenanthrene jlgl'g 5 0.1 2.6 

Anthracene fJO/g 0.1 <0.1 

Fluoranthene fJO/g 0.4 <0.4 

Pyrene fJO/g 10 0.1 0 .2 

Benzo(a)anthracene fJO/g 1 0.1 <0.1 

Chrysene fJO/g 0.4 <0.4 

Benzo(b)ftuoranthene jlgl'g 1 0.1 <0.1 

Benzo(k)ftuoranthene jlgl'g 1 0.1 <0.1 

Benzo(a)pyrene fJO/g 0.4 <0.4 

lndeno(1 ,2,3-<:,d)pyrene fJO/g 1 0.1 <0.1 

Oibenzo(a,h)anthracene fJO/g 1 0 .1 <0.1 

Benzo(g,h,i)perylene fJO/g 0 .4 <0.4 

LEPH C10-C19 IJQ/g 1000 100 8400 

HEPH C19-C32 fJO/g 1000 100 2480 

SurTogate Unit Acceptable Limits 

Nitrobenzene - d5 % 50-130 NA 

2-Fiuorobiphenyl % 50-130 120 

P-Terphenyl- d14 % 60-130 100 

Comments. 
5195130 

RDL- Reported Detection Umit; GIS - Guideline I Standard· Refers to BC CSR (RL-G) (Van) 
Results are based on dry weight of sample. 
LEPH & HEPH results have been corrected for PAH contnbutlons. 
Sample amved at laboratory at inappropriate temperature as per analysiS requirements. 
Nitrobenzene-d5 surrogate is not available due to sample matnx interference. PAH detection fimits increased. Sample extract was d1luted. 

Certified By: 
fiQfiT CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS (V2) 

Results 1'!1/lle only to the Items tested and to an the rrems tested 

DATE REPORTED: 2014..(13..(17 

t~ 
Page3of5 
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@@@1J Laboratories 

Quality Assurance 

UnH 120, 8600 Glenlyon Parkway 
Burnaby, British Columbia 

CANADA VSJ OB6 
TEL (778)452-4000 
FAX (778)452-407-' 

hllpJ!www.agadabs.com 

CLIENT NAME: TANKTECH ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES LTD 

PROJECT NO: 6386 E BOULEVARD VANCOUVER 

AGAT WORK ORDER: 14V816834 

ATTENTION TO: Lotus Environmental Consulting 

Trace Organics Analysis 
RPT Date: Mar 07, 2014 

PARAMETER 

EPH Soil 

EPH C10-C19 

EPH C19-C32 

Batch Sample Dup l1 ld 

62232 5195132 <20 

62232 5195132 <20 

DUPLICATE 

Dup l2 

<20 

<20 

RPD 

00% 

0.0% 

Method 
Blank 

< 20 

< 20 

REFERENCE MATERIAL 

Acceptable 
Meuure Llmlta 

Value 
L.,_rl Upper 

106% 70% 130% 

103% 70% 130% 

Comments: RPDs are calculated using raw analytical data and not the rounded duplicate values reported. 

LEPH/HEPH So II 

Naphthalene 

2-Melhylnaphlhalene 

1-Methylnaphlhalene 

Acenaphlhylene 

Acenaphthene 

Fluorene 

Phenanthrene 

Anthracene 

Ftuoranthene 

Pyrena 

Benzo(a)anthracene 

Chrysene 

Benzo(b)fluoranthene 

Benzo(k)fluoranlhene 

Benzo(a)pyrene 

tndeno(1 ,2,3-<:,d)pyrene 

Dtbenzo(a .h)anthracene 

Benzo(g,h,i)perylene 

Nrtrobenzene - d5 

2-Fiuorobiphenyl 

P-Terphenyl - d14 

622.(3 5195130 

62243 5195130 

62243 5195130 

62243 5195130 

62243 5195130 

62243 5195130 

62243 5195130 

62243 5195130 

62243 5195130 

62243 5195130 

62243 5195130 

62243 5195130 

62243 5195130 

62243 5195130 

62243 5195130 

62243 5195130 

62243 5195130 

62243 5195130 

62243 5195130 

62243 5195130 

<0.07 

1 61 

3.69 

<0.07 

<0.07 

1 51 

2.69 

<0.1 

0.14 

0.28 

<0.1 

0.07 

<0 1 

<0.1 

<0.4 

<0 1 

<0.1 

<0.4 

NA 

120 

62243 5195130 100 

<0.07 

1.61 

377 

<0 07 

<0.07 

1.54 

2 58 

<0.1 

0.21 

0.43 

0.03 

0.09 

0.02 

<0.1 

<0.4 

<0 1 

<0 1 

0.05 

NA 

114 

101 

00% 

00% 

2.0% 

00% 

00% 

2.0% 

40% 

0.0% 

400% 

420% 

00% 

25.0% 

00% 

0.0% 

0.0% 

0.0% 

00% 

00% 

0.0% 

5.0% 

10% 

<001 

< 0.01 

< 001 

< 0 01 

< 0.01 

< 0.02 

< 0.02 

< 0 02 

< 0 05 

< 0.02 

< 0 02 

< 0.05 

< 0.02 

< 0.02 

< 0.05 

<002 

<0.02 

< 005 

Certified By: 
A<JAT QUALITY ASSURANCE REPORT (Vl) 

100% 80% 120% 

100% 80% 120% 

100% 80% 120% 

99% 80% 120% 

100% 80% 120% 

100% 80% 120% 

99% 80% 120% 

100% 80% 120% 

100% 80% 120% 

99% 80% 120% 

100% 80% 120% 

100% 80% 120% 

101% 80% 120% 

100% 80% 120% 

100% 80% 120% 

99% 80% 120% 

100% 80% 130% 

99% 80% 120% 

100% 80% 120% 

100% 80% 120% 

101% 80% 120% 

METHOD BLANK SPIKE MATRIX SPIKE 

Acceptable Acceptable 

RICOVefJ Umlta Rocoveno Umlta 

Low.~ Upper L~Uppor 

100% 65% 120% 

98% SO% 120% 

101% 50% 130% 

98% 50% 130% 

98% 50% 130% 

98% 50% 130% 

100% 50% 130% 

101% 50% 130% 

98% 60% 130% 

100% 60% 130% 

99% 60% 130% 

101% 60% 130% 

98% 60% 130% 

103% 60% 130% 

108% 60% 130% 

88% 60% 130% 

98% 60% 130% 

90% 60% 130% 

91% 60% 130% 

95% 60% 130% 

115% 50% 130% 

110% 50% 130% 

110% 60% 130% 

Ptge 4 of5 

AGAT Labon~tones ls accredited to ISO/lEC 17025 by lhl Canad181l AsSOCiation for Laboratory Accredltattonlnc (CALA) lltld/or Standards Council of Canada (SCC) for fP'IC'Iic tests 
listed on the scope of occredotahon AGAT Laboratones (M1ulueuga) 1S also occtedited by lhe Cened1an Assoaation for Laboratory Aocredlt&tiOfllnc. (CALA) for specific drinking water 
tests Accred1tauons are location and parameter speCifiC A complete hsttng of parameters for each locatton ls ave1iabla from www cafe ca and/or www scc.ca The tests In th11 repon may 
not necenarily be included In the scope of acaeduallon. 

Resuns relate only to the rtems tested and to all the items tested 
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Unit 120, 8600 Glenlyon Plllkway 

@@@lf Laboratories 
Bumeby, British Columbia 

CANADA V5J 086 
TEL (778}452_.000 
FAJ< (778}452 .. 07~ 

http1/www.egaUab5 com 

Method Summary 
CLIENT NAME: TANKTECH ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES LTD 

PROJECT NO: 6386 E BOULEVARD VANCOUVER 

AGATWORK ORDER: 14V816834 

ATTENTION TO: Lotus Environmental Consulting 

PARAMETER 

Trace Organics Analysis 

EPH C1Q-C19 

EPH C19-C32 

Naphthalene 

2-Methylnaphthalene 

1-Methylnaphthalene 

Aoenaphthylene 

Aoenaphthene 

Fluorene 

Phenanthrene 

Anthracene 

Fluoranthene 

Pyrena 

Benzo(a)anthracene 

Chrysene 

Benzo(b)fluoranthene 

Benzo(k)fluoranthene 

Benzo(a)pyrene 

lndeno(1 ,2,3-c,d)pyrene 

Dibenzo(a,h)anthraoene 

Benzo(g,h,i)perylene 

Nitrobenzene - d5 

2-Fiuoroblphenyl 

P-Terphenyl - d14 

lEPH C10-C19 

HEPH C19-C32 

fi<JfiT METHOD SUMMARY (V2) 

I AGATS.O.P I LITERATURE REFERENCE I ANALYTICAL TECHNIQUE 

ORG-180-5101 
Modified from BCMOE lab Manual 

GCIFID 
Section D (EPH) 
Modified from BCMOE Lab Manual 

GCIFID Section D (EPH) 
ORG-180-5101 

Modified from BC MOE lab Manual 
GCIMS 

Section D (PAH) 
ORG-180-5102 

Modified from BC MOE lab Manual 
GCIMS 

Section D (PAH) 
ORG-180-5102 

Modified from BC MOE lab Manual 
GCIMS 

Section D (PAH) 
ORG-180-5102 

Modified from BC MOE lab Manual 
GCIMS 

Section D (PAH} 
ORG-180-5102 

Modified from BC MOE Lab Manual 
GCIMS 

Section D (PAH) 
ORG-180-5102 

Modified from BC MOE Lab Manual 
GCIMS 

Section D (PAH) 
ORG-180-5102 

Modified from BC MOE Lab Manual GCIMS 
Section D (PAH) 

ORG-180-5102 

Modified from BC MOE Lab Manual 
GCIMS 

Section D (PAH) 
ORG-180-5102 

Modified from BC MOE lab Manual 
GCIMS 

Section D (PAH) 
ORG-180-5102 

Modified from BC MOE lab Manual 
GC/MS 

Section D (PAH) 
ORG-180-51 02 

Modified from BC MOE Lab Manual 
GCIMS Section D (PAH) ORG-180-5102 

Modified from BC MOE lab Manual 
GCIMS Section D (PAH) ORG-180-5102 

Modified from BC MOE Lab Manual 
GCIMS Section D (PAH) ORG-180-5102 

Modified from BC MOE lab Manual 
GC/MS 

Section D (PAH) 
ORG-180-5102 

Modified from BC MOE lab Manual 
GC/MS 

Section D (PAH) 
ORG-180-5102 

Modified from BC MOE lab Manual GCIMS 
Section D (PAH) ORG-180-5102 

Modified from BC MOE lab Manual GCIMS 
Section D (PAH) 

ORG-180-51 02 

Modified from BC MOE lab Manual 
GC/MS Section D (PAH) ORG-180-5102 

modified from BC MOE lab Manual GCIMS 
Section D (PAH) ORG-180-5102 

modified from BC MOE lab Manual GCIMS 
Section D (PAH) ORG-180-5102 

modified from BC MOE lab Manual GCIMS 
Section D (PAH) ORG-180-5102 

Modified from BCMOE lab Manual GC/FID 
Section D (EPH) ORG-180-5101 

Modified from BCMOE Lab Manual GCIFID 
Section D (EPH} ORG-180-5101 

Page 5of5 

Resuns relate only to tha /tams tested and to all the Items tested 
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@@@1J Laboratories 

CLIENT NAME: TANKTECH ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES L TO 
BOX 5612 
SQUAMISH, BC V8BOC2 
(604) 880-9007 

ATTENTION TO: Lotus Environmental Consulting 

PROJECT NO: 6386 E BLVD. 

AGAT WORK ORDER: 14V820402 

TRACE ORGANICS REVIEWED BY: Craig Stehr, Organics Lab Manager 

DATE REPORTED: Mar18, 2014 

PAGES (INCLUDING COVER): 4 

VERSION*: 1 

Unit120, 8600 Glenlyon Partway 
Burnaby, British Columbia 

CANADA V5J OB6 
TEL (778)452-4000 
FAX (778)452-4074 

h11p~/www.egaUabs.com 

Should you require any information regarding this analysis please contact your dient services representative at (778) 452-4000 

All u mplaa will ba dlapoaed of within 30 daya following analyala. Plaue contact the lab If you require additional aampla atoraga time. 

ACJfiT Laboratories (V1) Page 1 of 4 

Member of• AsSOCiatiOn of Proteuoonal eng,,_.., GeologiSts and GeophysiCistS 
ot AJbena (APEGGA) 
Western Envro.Agncull\nl Labor81ory AsSOCiatiOn ('NEALA) 
Envoronmantai ServiCes AssOCiatiOn of Albena (ESM) 

AGAT laboratories 11 accred«ed to ISOnEC 17025 by the Canadien AsSOOIItoon for Laboratory 
Accred«aloon Inc (CALA) and/or Standards Counai of Canada (SCC) tor speafoc tests liSted on the 
acopa ot ac:credotatoon AGAT Laboratones (M111ouauga) 11allo ac:credrted by the C1011edoan 
Auoaatoon tor Laboratory Accred«atoon Inc. (CALA) for specific~ water tests AccredotatJOns 
are locatoon and parameter specific A complete lilting ot parameters tor each iocatoon 11 avaJiable 
from www caia ca 1111dlor www scc.ca The teats on this report may not necenar~y be Included '" 
the soope of aocrec:tkatoon 

Resuns ffllate only to the Items tested end to all the Items tested 
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@@@lf Laboratories 
Certificate of Analysis Umt 120, 8600 Glenlyon Parovay 

Burnaby, Brllish Columbia 
CANADA V5J 066 

TEL (778)452-'1000 
FAX (778)452-'1074 

http'Jiwww.agatlabs.com 
ATTENTION TO: Lotus Environmental Consulting 

AGAT WORK ORDER: 14V820402 
PROJECT NO: 6386 E BLVD. 

CLIENT NAME: TANKTECH ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES LTD 

EPH Soil 

DATE RECEIVED: 2014-03-14 

SAMPLE DESCRIPnON: BASE2 

SAMPLE TYPE: Soil 

DATE SAMPLED: 311412014 

Parameter Unit GIS RDL 5218399 

EPH C10.C19 llg/g 20 <20 

EPH C1S.C32 ~!gig 20 <20 

Comments. 
5218399 

RDL- Reported Detection limit; GIS- Guodehne I Standard. Refers to BC CSR (Rl-G) (Van) 
Results are based on dry weight of sample. 
EPH results are not corrected for potential PAH contnbutions. 
Sample arrived at laboratory at onappropriate temperature as per analysis requirements. 

~QfiT CERnFICATE OF ANALYSIS (V1) 

Certified By: 

Results relate only ro the 1/ems tested and to •lithe Items tested 

DATE REPORTED: 2014-03-18 

t~ 
Page 2of4 



DOMINO 2014/08/15 08:41:28

. 

. 

~ 

~ @@@lJ Laboratories 

Quality Assurance 

Unit 120. 8600 Glenlyon Pamvay 
Burnaby, Britith Columbia 

CANADA V5J OBIS 
TEL (778~52-4000 
FAX (778~52-4074 

httpJiwww.egaUebs.com 

CL lENT NAME: TANKTECH ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES L TO 

OJECT NO: 6386 E BLVD. 

AGAT WORK ORDER: 14V820402 

PR ATTENTION TO: Lotus Environmental Consulting 

RP T Date: Mar 18, 2014 

PARAMETER 

EP H Soli 

EP 

EP 

H C10.C19 

H C19-C32 

Batch 
Sample 

ld 

62276 5219120 

62276 5219120 

Trace Organics Analysis 
DUPLICATE REFERENCE "'TERIA 

Method 

Oupl1 OupU RPO Blank 

<20 <20 0.0% < 20 115% 70% 130% 

<20 <20 00% < 20 104% 70% 130% 

Co mments: RPDa are calculated using nrw analytical data and not the roonded duplicate values reported . 

Certified By: 
fl <lfiT QUALITY ASSURANCE REPORT (V1) 

METHOD BLANK SPI MATRIX SPIKE 

101% 65% 120% 

97% 80% 120% 

Page 3of 4 

A GAT Laboretones Is accl'adrted to tS0/1EC 17025 by the Canadien Auoaatlon for Laboratory Acc:redltauon Inc (CALA) and/or Standards Cooocil ol Canada (SCC) for apac4ic tests 
ed on the scope of eccredrtatoon AGAT Laboratorie$ (Mouossaugt~) is also accl'edrted by thl Canadian Association for Llboratory Accradrtauon Inc (CALA) for specofic drinlung water 
s AccredotatJonsare locetlon and parameter speeifoc. A complete hshng of parameters lor each tocatoonos avallebie from www cell ca andlor www scc.ca The tas'- ln this rep011 may 
necessarily be InCluded on thl scope of eccredotation 

ut 
test 
not 

R~sutts relate only to the lt~ms testad and to aH the 1tems testttd 
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Unit 120, 8600 Glenlyon Par1cway 

@@@lf Laboratories 
Burnaby, Bntish Columbia 

CAAADA V5J 086 
TEL (778)452-4000 
FAX (778)452-4074 

http'J/www.agaUabs.com 

Method Summary 
CLIENT NAME: TANKTECH E.NVIRONMENTAL SERVICES L TO 

PROJECT NO: 6386 E BLVD. 

PARAMETER 

Trace Organics Analysis 

EPH C10-C19 

EPH C19-C32 

fiGfiT METHOD SUMMARY (V1} 

I AGATS.O.P 

ORG-180-51 01 

ORG-180-5101 

I 

AGATWORK ORDER: 14V820402 

A TIENTION TO: lotus Environmental Consulting 

LITERATURE REFERENCE j ANALYTICAL TECHNIQUE 

Modified from BCMOE Lab Manual 
Section D (EPH) 
Modified from BCMOE Lab Manual 
Section D (EPH) 

GCIFiO 

GCIFID 

Page 4 of4 

Results relata only lo the i tems tested and 10 all the items tested 
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BILL OF LADINGS 



I 

BOX 5612 SQUAMISH BC VSB OC2 . 
PH: 604-628-2288 FAX: 604-628-2266 
T ANKTECH@SHAW.CA 

ADDRESS 
l~ ~·~ ~ t:: T'-,L\1 b 

SHIPPEl 22(1) I 

BILL OF LADING 
# 13129 

DATE r'A-~41 c'1, .4{:, fL\ 

POl 

CONSIGNEE 

Vancouver Shipyards 

STREET 

50 Pemberton Ave. 

CITY/PROIIINCE POSrAlCOO£ OTY/PROVINCE POSTAl CODE 

v ffiJ ( 0\.) J r:z t !·"1C.... North Vancouver, BC V7P2R2 

BIWNG ADDRESS 

INSTRUCTIONS 
01-v Y:l L~ 

PIECES DESCRIPTIONS OF ARTICLES AND SPECIAL MARKS WEIGHT RATE 

.2.~4- L. L0t\.r:.+e L0{\.+.t.< L -' '/, 
) ' C> d .)q.:) '-( \....5 

• 
PER PER 

( ·~ 
SHIPPER CARRIER 'vi' v 

TIIITECH ENVIRONMENTAL SEIVICES ITIL 

DOMINO 2014/08/15 0841 28 



BOX 5612 SQUAMISH, BC V88 OC2 
PH: 604-628-2288 FAX: 604-628-2.266 
TANKTECH@SHAW CA 

ADDRESS 

03ct(o ~T - '-...\ ~ P....- .-J..' 

SHIPPER s.22(1) 
I 

OTY/PROV1Na POSTAl CODE 

\ 1 ~{.vU'I!eR.. I B<!-
BIW NG ADORES$ 

INSTRUCOONS 

BILL OF LADING 
# 13134 

DATI: ('(\ A12.. lY 14-I 

POll 

CONSIGN££ 

Vancouver Shipyards 

STREET 

SO Pemberton Ave. 

OTY/PROVlNCE POSTAL CODE 

North Vancouver, BC V7P2R2 

PIECES DESCRIPTIONS OF ARTIClES AND SPECIAL MARKS WEIGHT RATE 

'3·2.~~ L l~(~,.,'-}r.e. wa-;{-< ( <. ~ ';/c ,..._.,1 :j?~'6 I'-S 

.// 

/ 1 // 
PER PE R 

~ 
SHIPPER CARRIER y .,.. / ~ 

TDmCH EIVIRINMEITil SERVICES Lm. 

DOMINO 2014/08115 08:41:28 
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**Scale Ticket** 

Davis Trading 
~i.11iQ•i·j) 

osl. 1909 

1100 Grant Street 
Vancouver, BC V6A2J6 
Phone : (604) 255-3111 
Fax : (604) 255-1355 

Ticket ~ : 00047851 Date : 17 Hdl 2014 
Suppl1er : TMlKTE - TANK TECH 
L ic. No. : N 
Time In : l: iO pm Out : 1:\j pm 
Served by : dav1s Scale: 1 

Gross Tare Net !•Ieight 

OVERSIZE HMS#1 
6. 8900 NT 5 . 8600 NT 1. 0300 Nl 

13780 LBS 11720 LBS 2060 LBS 

NumLf.r Of Items : I 

Ill Ill II II II 1111 II I I 11 

Recyclers of metal since 1909. 
~Mw .davistradlng.com 
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SOIL SUMMARY 
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e:co~.as1:e rndus'tnes _ • :: 
200- 10991 Shellbr· j~~ .~ . 
R 1 Cl1mond , BC 
\ISX 3C5 
Fhone (604) 1~6-S S!• 
GST R~ : 87228 1165 
Tlcke~: RL 1241408 

ACCt;;:: i!945 
Tervlta corporat.•·~. '{I. -: 

vemcle: O\ ::020 ;.:;.,• ~c c 
c ate : ~1ar 1'1 ,14 •), ... :~s l:. 

'·lacenal: H62J 346 
TankTech - var Lccanous 29-15 

.. rea: H - Hazcv - Genera1 

G:-<.os~ 

Tare 
NET 

Ecow.ute I ndunnes Ltd. 
200 - 10991 Shellbr1dge Way 
Richmond, BC 
V6X 3C6 
Phone (604) 276-9511 
GST R#: 87 8 2165 
Ticket ; RL ~-41426 

Acct;;r: 2945 
Terv1ta Corporation(Env1ronmen 

Veh1cle: EK107010 Tankiech - 10 y 
Da'te: r~ar 14 ,14 10: 14 GS 

11ater1al: T621346 
TankTecn - var Locatlons (2946) 

Area: F - Fill - Dirt Area 

Gross 
Tare 
NET 

S1gnature 

16,990 kg 
8,402 kg File 
8,588 kg 
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TANK PERMIT AND CERTIFICATE 



453 WEST 1:mi 
VANCOUVER, B.C. V!N IVA 
TEL • ~"3-7~5 FAX · ~73-1100 

CITY OF VANCOUVER 
PmMIT NUMBER OAT£ lS!UEO lPER .. T TYPE 

L:;!~~~y 2~ 2014 FIRE PREVENTION DIVISION PERMIT p Fl411330 
- - -

I """""" 
LOT BLOCK PLAN DIST 6386 EAST BOULEVARD 

X .. 1 ·~-r ----rc:. .... ooa:1v.<WE ~~~17AUJ. -
FEB 28, 2014 REMOVAL I NO 
Tl;~oco r·~n•v~~·- r-•Tl'• 

I"'""''""" , ......... ~ ..... 
CONTRACTOR PRO{(!JRTY OWNER 
TANKTECH ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICE S.22 1) 
C/0 IAN GROVES 6386 E BOULEVARD 
BOX 5612 I 

SQUAMISH BC VON 3GO 
1
VANCOUVER BC -

I !US.t.JCENS£ 1U 604 ·328·1134 1~US.UCBISE 326305 TEL t~L~ ra. 
FIX 604-62 B-:l266 CERTIFICATE FAX ct:RTIFICATE f#iX I ct:RTFICAT( 

PURSUAHT TO THE FIRE BY-lAW, THE FOLLOWING WORK IS HEREBY AUTHORIZED: 

TO REMOVE ONE TANK ON SITE1 CAPACI TY UNKNOWN1 SETBAC~ & BOTTOM OF TANK UNKNOWN . 
TYPE OF LI QUID PETROLEUM. 

PERMIT CONDITIONS AND NOTES: 
001 Tll.ll IIORX IlNDER TlflS PBRMIT lS AUTI!ORIZ!!O PORSOANT TO Tl!E P!R.'& BY - t.AII . 

cauu. os• SPICiliCS/LOCATIOB All&A (SF) ~cc I aEKI&AL usz SPECXYICS/LOCATI 05 .I.RKA (SP ) occ 
DlO ONB·FAM DNBLLING 

ITCX 8 PECillC9/R£PSRENCS QTT/AHT IT1Dt SPBCIFICS/RSPEA&NCB QTr/Uf't 
OIL TAm. 1 GO I 

-
DOCVKEMTB RBQD BBYORE PzaKIT tS COKPLI TID INCLUDI . PrRB COMPLBTlON 
API'ROVALS a.QD liBrORII PzaKIT IS COXPLITED lliCLUDII t !'IRE INSPECTION 

I 

AS OWNI!R OR OWNERS ' AGeNT, I KAVE VBRII'IBD '11CAT THJ:: INWORMATTOtl CONTl\IJjEO lfiTKrN TillS IX>CI1KRNT AIIIl A$SOCU.TED ?LI\NS lS 
CORRECT, A!1D DESCIUBI!S A USB, A BUILDING OR A iiOIUt WHICH COIIPLIBS li!Til ALL RELEVANT BY-LAWS .JOJiiD STA'lVI'SS. l ACXNO'IILiil:OGB 
THAT RBSI10MSI81LITY I'OR BY-LAII COHPLll'.NCB RESTS II ITII Tl!il OWNER AND Tli.B OWNER'S EM?LOYEES, AGENTS AND CONTRAC'fORS . l IIILL 
INDEMNIFY AND SAVE RARHLI!SS TKI! CITY OF VANCOUVIIR, ITS OFFICIALS, EMPLOYEES AND AGa:NTS AGADIST ALL CLA:lMS, LD\BlLITIBS 
AND J!:XPIINSBS OF liVERY 101'0, IN RESPECT 01' ANYTHING llONll OR NOT DONII ?ORSUAN'T TO THIS JI.P?LICliTION OR PACT SI!Jiii!'X' OR 
ENSUING PSllMJT, rNCLUDU<G ~t.IGI!:NC!t AND/OII. nul PAILUU TO OBSERVII ALL JIY•t.AWS, ACTS OR I<BOULATIO!IS. 

1--
FEi AMOUIIt Ftc .wQUNr 

656 TANK - SPD 300 . 00 SIGNED BY TANKTECH ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICE 
- --

DATE SEE APPLICATION 

ISSUED BY G DHALIWAL 

FOR THE FIRB CHI BF 
INVOICE : 7 46850 !TOTAL $300.00 

201410212814:47:13 APPLICANT COPY 
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MARCH 04, 2014 

PRESENTED TO: 
:::..- l]) 

-N 
~ 

RE: OIL TANK SERVICES@ 6386 E. BLVD. VANCOUVER, BC 

TANKTECH CERTIFIES THAT WE UNEARTHED ONE UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK (UST) FROM THIS PROPERTY. 
LIQUID PRODUCT WAS PUMPED AND DISPOSED OF IN COMPLIANCE WITH BC'S WASTE MANAGEMENT ACT. 

UST REMOVAL WAS VERIFIED DURING INSPECTION BY THE CITY OF VANCOUVER, FIRE PREVENTION DIVISION. 
UST WAS DECOMMISSIONED, PURGED OF ALL VAPOURS, REMOVED OFF-SITE AND RECYCLED. 

ALL WORK COMPLIED WITH CURRENT BC FIRE CODE REGULATIONS. 
ALL WORK WAS OVERSEEN AND DOCUMENTED BY LOTUS ENVIRONMENTAL CONSUL TIN G. 

IAN GROVES, PRINCIPAL 
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17.Version 4.0 

Ministry of 
Environment 

NOTIFICATION OF 
INDEPENDENT REMEDIATION 

Land Remediation Section 
PO Box 9342 Stn Prov Govt 
VIctoria B.C. V6W 9M1 
Telephone: (250) 387-4441 
Fax: (250) 387-9935 

Section 54 (2) of the Environmental Management Act requires anyone undertaking Independent remediation to notify the Director of 
Waste Management in writing promptly on initiating remediation and within 90 days of completing it. You must complete this fonn and 
send it to the e-mail or mailing address below to infonn the ministry when independent remediation of your site begins and ends. 

A site plan (may be obtained from some local government web sites) and a Land Title record must be included with your submission. 

Section I Timing of Remediation 

Check the following items as applicable. This notice is given for. 
0 Initiation of independent remediation 0 Completion of independent remediation 

r8l 
0 

Both initiation and completion of independent remediation 

Completion of remediation resulting from a spill. Estimated date of spill: 

Incident Report (DGIR} # YYYY-MM-DD 

Provide the following if you are sending us a Notification of Initiation of Independent Remediation: 

Start date: Estimated completion date: Estimated duration: 
YYYY-MM-DD YYYY-MM-DD (Days) 

Scope of remediation: 0 Whole site ~ Part of site 

If you expect that remediation of the entire site will take longer than one year attach a remediation schedule. 

Provide the following if you are sending us a Notification of Completion of Independent Remediation: 

Start date: 2014-03-04 Completion date: 2014-03-14 
YYYY·MM-DD YYYY-MM-DD 

Section II Land Description 

Site ID Number (if known) 

PID 003-292-614 or PIN 

Legal Description STRATA LOT8 DISTRICT LOT526 STRATA PLAN~- 76. TOGETHER VVITH AN INTEREST IN THE COMMON 
PROPERTY IN PROPORTION TO THE UNIT ENTITLEMENT OF THE STRATA LOT AS SHOWN ON FORM 1. 

Legal Notations NONE 
Latitude 

Longitude 

Site Civic Address or Location 

(i.e., nearest roadway) 

Degrees 49 Minutes 13 Seconds 41 .64 

Degrees -123 Minutes 9 Seconds 16.74 

Street 6366 East Boulevard 

City VANCOUVER Postal Code V6M 3V6 

Section Ill Property Owner and/or Operator (if applicable) 

Name s.22(1) 

Address s.22(1) 6366 EAST BOULEVARD 

City VANCOUVER Province/State BC 

Phone 
Country CANADA 

s.22(1) Fax 
Postal/Zip Code V6M 3V6 

DOMINO 2014/08/15 08:4128 
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Section IV Environmental Consultant I Contractor I Agent Contact 

Name of Firm : 

Contact Name: 

LOTUS ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTING 

LAURA PETTERSEN, AScT 

Address Street 13871 LAUREL DRIVE, UNIT 23 

Phone 

Section V Primary Land Use 

City SURREY 

Country CANADA 

604-307-5465 

Province/State BC 

Postal/Zip Code V3T 1A8 

Fax 

Contaminated Sites Regulation land use classification at the site surface (check one) 

0 Industrial 0 Commercial [8:1 Residential 0 Urban park 0 Agricultural 

Description of current operation (e.g., service station) 

RESIDENTIAL BUILDING 

Is a change in zoning or land use expected? NO 

0 Change in zoning 0 Change in land use 

From To 

0 Wildlands 

Section VI Confirmed or Suspected Source of Contamination (e.g. leaking underground storage tank) 

~ Underground storage tank (UST) 

0 Oil and gas industry operations 

0 Other (describe): 

Section VII Submission of Other Required Forms 

Was a Notification of Likely or Actual Migration also submitted for this site? 

[8:1 No 0 Yes If Yes, date of submission: 
YYYY-MM-DD 

Was a Site Risk Classification Report also submitted for this site? 

0 No ~ Yes If Yes, date of submission: 2014-03-20 
YYYY-MM-DD 

If No, please describe the exemption which applies: 
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Section VIII Soil Investigations and Remediation 

The following contaminants C8l Were found 0 Are suspected 

List contaminants (and maximum concentrations if known). Attach additional information if not enough space. 

LEPH - 8400 ppm 

HEPH - 2480 ppm 

Was the soil investigated following requirements and guidance under the Act? 181 Yes 0 No 

Soil remediation strategy 

181 Excavation and disposal 0 Other (describe): 

16.164 METRIC TONNES TO ECOWASTE INDUSTRIES LTD- BIOREMEDIATION FACILITY 

Remediation standards used: {gl Numerical 0 Risk-based 0 Both 

Section IX Groundwater and Surface Water Investigations and Remediation 

The following contaminants 0 Were found 0 Are suspected 0 Not applicable 

List contaminants (and maximum concentrations if known). Attach additional information if not enough space. 

NOT INVESTIGATED 

Was the water investigated following requirements and guidance under the Act? 0 Yes 0 No 

Water remediation strategy 

0 Pumping and disposal 0 Other (describe): 

(include volume and intended treatment and/or disposal location for contaminated water if managed away from the 
site): 

Remediation standards used: 0 Numerical D Risk-based 0 Both 

Section X Sediment Investigations and Remediation 

The following contaminants 0 Were found 0 Are suspected 0 Not applicable 

List contaminants (and maximum concentrations if known). Attach additional information if not enough space. 

NOT INVESTIGATED 

Was the sediment investigated following requirements and guidance under the Act? 0 Yes 0 No 

Sediment remediation strategy 

0 Excavation and disposal 0 Other (describe): 

(include volume and intended treatment and/or disposal location for contaminated sediments if managed away from 
the site) 

Remediation standards used: 0 Numerical 0 Risk-based 0 Both 
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Section XI Vapour Investigations and Remediation 

The following contaminants 0 Were found 0 Are suspected 0 Not applicable 

List contaminants (and maximum concentrations if known). Attach additional information if not enough space. 

NOT INVESTIGATED 

Was the vapour investigated following requirements and guidance under the Act? 0 Yes 0 No 

Vapour remediation strategy 

Remediation standards used: 0 Numerical 0 Risk-based 0 Both 

Section XII Reason for Remediation 

0 Construction 0 Demolition 0 Upgrade 

0 Other: IMPROVE ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY OF PROPERTY 

Section XIII Authorizations for Discharges to the Environment 

Did or does a discharge associated with the remediation require an authorization under the under the Act? Note that 
contravention of the requirements for an authorization is an offense and may be subject to penalties. 

0 Yes rgj No 0 Don't know 

Provide the authorization numbers under the Environmental Management Act for any air, effluent and soil discharges to 
the environment for treatment works located at the site and the date of any related Contaminated Soil Relocation 
Agreement. Consult Administrative Guidance 9. "Independent Remediation of Contaminated Sites• for advice. Note 
that the in situ treatment of contaminants may generate substances which could be deemed a waste requiring a 
discharge authorization, even though there is no end-of-the-pipe discharge from the site. 

Authorization numbers Contaminated soil relocation agreement date 

Section XIV Additional Comments 

Section XV Signature 

I confirm that the above information is true based on my knowledge as of the date this notification form was completed. 
l'f 

• -r Laura Pettersen, AScT 2014-03-20 
\,.. .11 

Signature of person completing form Printed name Date completed (YYYY -M M-DD) 

Sign your completed Notification of Independent Remediation form and 
include the following: 

fgl Site plan fgl Land Title record 

Send the package to: 
Site Information Advisor 
Ministry of Environment 
PO Box 9342 Stn Prov Govt 
Victoria B.C. V8W 9M1 
Fax (250) 387-9935 
E-mail: Advisor.Sitelnformation@gov.bc.ca 

For further information, please refer to the information under our key topic website on independent remediation. 



D
O

M
IN

O
 2014/08/15 08:41:28

Site Plan 
6386 East Boulevard 

Vancouver, BC 

Prepared by: 

LOTUS ENVIRONMENTAL 
CONSULTING 

~ 

Approximate Location of Underground Storage Tank 
(USD; Outlined and Shaded in Yellow 

Source Image: 
http://vanmapp.vancouver .ca/pubvanmap _ ne\/default.aspx 



TITLE SEARCH PRINT 2014-03-20, 11:43:03 

Requestor: PA18806 

Folio/File Reference:6386 E BVLD 

**CURRENT INFORMATION ONLY- NO CANCELLED INFORMATION SHOWN** 

Title Issued Under 

Land Title District 
Land Title Office 

Title Number 
From Title Number 

Application Received 

Application Entered 

Registered Owner in Fee Simple 
Registered Owner/Mailing Address: 

Taxation Authority 

Description of Land 

CONDOMINIUM ACT (Section 3) 

VANCOUVER 
VANCOUVER 

BM129488 
BF31756 

1998-05-07 

1998-05-07 

s.22(1) 
.22( 1) -63_8_6 _EA_ST_ B_O-ULEVARD 

VANCOUVER,BC 
V6M 3V8 

CITY OF VANCOUVER 

Parcel Identifier: 003-292-614 
Legal Description: 

STRATA LOT 8 DISTRICT LOT 526 STRATA PLAN VR. 76, 
TOGETHER WITH AN INTEREST IN THE COMMON PROPERTY IN PROPORTION TO THE UNIT 
ENTITLEMENT OF THE STRATA LOT AS SHOWN ON FORM 1. 

Legal Notations NONE 

Charges, Liens and Interests NONE 

Duplicate Indefeasible Title NONE OUTSTANDING 

Transfers NONE 

Pending Applications NONE 

Title Number: BM129488 Title Search Print 

DOMINO 2014/08/15 084128 
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Version 2.0 

Ministry of 
Environment 

SITE RISK CLASSIFICATION REPORT 

Land Remediation Sectlon 
PO Box 9342 Stn Prov Govt 
Victoria B.C. V8W 9M1 
Telephone: (250) 387-4441 
Fax: [250) 387-8897 
E-mail: slte@gov.bc.ca 

Submission of this report is required by Protocol12, "Site Risk Classification, Reclassification and Reporting" under the Environmental 
Management Act. 

Part 1. Land, owner and agent information 

Sect ion I land Description 

Legal Description 

Latitude 

Longitude 

Site Civic Address 

Degrees 4t} Minutes I~ Seconds 4-l to£./ 
Degrees -t ~ Minutes '1 Seconds J(0 . 7if 
Street lo -:s & b "tA-S "\ ~1-.o./ 11\Q.. D 
City \f PrN ~ Postal Code " 

Sect ion II Property Owner and/o r Operator (if applicable) 

Name 

Address 

City y ~CD \LV l2f.. 
Country~ 

Phone s.2Z(1) Fax 

Province/State ~(. 

Postal/Zip Cod'</ fofY\. _ :g v g 
-

Section Ill Environmental Consultant I Contractor I Agent Contact (if applicable) 

Name ~ tJ~1 ASc:'f -
Address Street tt'-~ (3 g--::r--1 i-Y\Jee:L J::£!\)'0 

City ~~ Province/State bC 
Country (}AN ADA- Postal/Zip Code '/3"\ " lAK 

Phone "' ~cr:J- .- $Z-{ V~-- Fax -

DOMINO 2014/08/15 0841 2 8 
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I 

Part 2. Site risk classification notification triggers 

Section IV Applicable triggers 

Check the applicable triggers for the submission of this Site Risk Classification Report to the Director: 

'!)( Notification of Initiation of Independent Remediation 

D Site investigation report ordered or required by the Director 

0 Notification of Likely or Actual Migration 

D Ministry service application with the recommendation of an Approved Professional 

D Ministry service application without the recommendation of an Approved Professional 

D Site Risk Classification Report for a neighbouring site under section 5.4 or Protocol 12 

D Site Risk Classification Report otherwise required by a Director 

Part 3. Site Investigation status 

Section V Source and affected parcel investigation status 

A. Adequacy of completed site Investigations 

Is site information appropriate and satisfactory to determine a site risk classification? 

If no, indicate the scheduled completion date of investigations needed to complete classification below. 

B. Source parcel Investigation status Scheduled Completion Date 

1. Stage I preliminary site investigation completed? D yes Ono 
2. Stage II preliminary site investigation completed? D yes Ono 
3. Detailed site investigations completed? D yes O no 
4 . Migration of contamination identified? Dyes Dno 

c. Affected parcel investigation status 

1. Stage I preliminary site investigation completed? Dyes D no 
2. Stage II preliminary site investigation completed? D yes O no 
3. Detailed site investigations completed? Dyes D no 

• If site Information is insufficient to determine the site risk classification, Indicate the date by which a completed Site 
Risk Classification Report will be submitted: 

3 
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Section VI High risk conditions details 

1. Is mobile NAPL present at the parcel? Dyes ~0 
If yes, describe the mobile NAPL substances and their general location. 

2. Are upper cap concentrations exceeded? Dyes )i(no 

If yes, what substances exceed upper cap concentrations, in what media? Attach Exposure Pathway Questionnaire 

3. Exposure pathways - are the risk criteria for any exposure pathway exceeded? 0 yes ~no 

If yes, which exposure pathways indicate high risk? 

On/a 

Section VII Site risk classification 

0 high risk )'(not high risk 

Note that for parcels for which there is insufficient information to determine the site risk classification, additional 
information must be provided in Part 3 of this report on the scheduled dates for completion of site investigations 
and resubmission of a completed Site Risk Classification Report. 

Part 4. Independent remediation status 

Section VIII Independent remediation 

Has independent remediation been initiated at the site? ~yes 0 no 

Will the independent remediation of high risk conditions be completed within 90 days? ~yes 0 no 0 n/a 

If Independent remediation of high risk site conditions is being carried out and is not completed within 90 days the 
Director must be provided a revised Site Risk Classification Report and an updated completion of remediation 
schedule on or before the g(/' day of Independent remediation. 

4 
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Part 5. Affected parcel condit ions 

Section IX Affected parcel high risk conditions details 

1. Is mobile NAPL present or likely present at an affected parcel? Dyes D likely ~-no 

If yes or likely, describe the mobile NAPL substances and their general location. 

2. Are upper cap concentrations exceeded or likely exceeded? Dyes Dlikely ~no 
If yes or likely, what substances exceed or are likely to exceed upper cap concentrations, and in what media? 
Attach Exposure Pathway Questionnaire. 

3. Are high risk exposure pathways present or likely present? Dyes Oiikely ~no 

If yes or likely, list the exposure pathways which impact or are likely to Impact affected parcel receptors. 

4. Are any affected parcels dassified as high risk or likely dassified as high risk? Dyes ~0 
If yes, list the following for each affected parcel and attach a separate Site Risk Classification Report for each affected 
parcel that is high risk or likely high risk. 

Site 10 (If known) Affected parcel owner Civic Address 

5 
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Part 6. Additional Information 

Section X Additional information 

Part 7. Signatures 

Section XI Professional signatures 

I confirm that the investigations referred to above have been conducted in accordance with approved procedures and 
guidance and standard professional practice. I confirm the above information and that provided on the Exposure Pathway 
Questionnaire, if attached, to be true, based on current knowledge as of the date completed. 

I confinn lhal~perience in conducling invesligations of the lype roviewed above. 

\1\XZfr ~r;N 1 AU. 
Print Name 

2DI4 -o; -3o 
Date completed (yy-mm-dd) 

Send the completed Site Risk Clas.slflcatlon Report (Including when required the Exposure 
Pathway Questionnaire In Part 8 of the form) to the Director of Waste Management at the applicable 
address, fax number or e-mail address noted on the cover sheet to this Report. 

6 



Part 8. Exposure Pathway Questionnaire 
5.22(1) 

Property OWner (p t ame) -----~--------------Site 10------

____ Yes No 

J:!uman Heaf._th _¥xpo_sure 
Soil Exposure 
HS-f Do substances in soil exceed upper cap concentrations (UCs) for human Intake of soil for the 

t applicable land use? 
HS-2 Are UC·contaminated soils located within 1 m or the soil surface? 
HS-3 -·-Does the area or UC.contaminated -soilexooed so m2 on urban paril, agricultural-or residential 

lands or 125 m2 on commercial or Industrial lands? 
HS-_-

4
-;.:;Is.;.;t""'he;:..sfte land use urban park, agricultural, residential, commercial or lndustrial-(l.e. not 

1--- --.-...,::w;:;lldlsf}jsj']_ _ _ • _ _ . _ _ _ _ 
If the site land use is wildlands, are humans present on the site for greater than 2 hours/day, 1 

HS·5 daylwe_c:k? ____ _ 

_vapour Exposure _ _ ___ _ 

, 

X 

HV-t Do substances In air or soil vapour exceed UC concentrations for human inhalation for the 
___ applicable land use? _ _ __ _ -----;-r-

HV-2 Is the site land use urban paril, agricultural, residential, commercial or industrial? ;x 
Water Exposure 
HW-1 Does drinking water use apply to groundwater or surface water at the site? 
HW-2 Do substances in groundwater exceed 10 times UC concentrations for drinking water within 10 

m of a drinking water well or exceed UC concentrations within the well? 
HW-.3 Do substances In surface water exceed 10 times UC concentrations for drinking water within 

100m upstream of a drinking water intake ~ exceed UC concentrations at the Intake? 

Environmental Health Exposure 

Terrestrial Soil Exposure 
TS-f Do substances in soil exceed UC concentrations for toxicity to invertebrates and plants for the 

applicable land use? 
TS-2 
TS-3 
TS-4 

Are UC contaminated soils within 1 m of the soil surface? 
Is the soil surface above UC contaminated soil undeveloped land? 
Is the area Identified in TS-3 terrestrial habitan 

TS-S Does the area of UC contaminated soil exceed 100m2 on urban paril, agricultural or residential 
lands or 250 m2 on commercial or industrial lands or 500 m2 on wildlands? 

Aquatic Life Water E)(posure 
A W-1 Does aquatic life water use apply to groundwater or surface water at the site? 
AW-l Do substances In groundwater within 10 m of the high water marl< of an aquatic habitat exceed 

the UC concentrations for aquatic life water use? 
A W--3 Do substances in surface water or unauthorized discharges to surface water exceed UC 

concentrations for aquatic life water use? 

Aquatic Life Sediment Exposure 

AS· 1 

AS·2 

Do substances in the upper 1 m of sediment exceed the UC concentrations for the applicable 
site sensitivity? 
Does the area of UC-contaminated sediment exceed 50 m2? 

Livestock and Irrigation Water Exposure 
L/W-1 Do livestock or irrigation water uses apply to groundwater or surface water at the site? 
LIW-2 Do substances in groundwater exceed 10 tunes applicable UC concentratlons within 10m of 

the water supply well or exceed app~ble UC concentrations '" the well? 
LIW-3 Do substances 10 surface water exceed 10 times applicable UC concentrallona within 100 m 

u tream of a drinkin water intake or exceed ap Jicable UC concentrations at the intake? 
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Kolbinson. Rita 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 

Environmental Contamination 
Thursday, August 14, 201 4 4 :27PM 
DOMINO (CITYVAN) 

Subject: FW: UST Removal Report 
Attachments: CLOSURE REPORT- 6386 E Boulevard, Vancouver.pdf 

Please file the attached document under 6386 East Boulevard, in relation t o Fl411330. 

Thanks, 

Nicole Montgomery, 8 Sc 
Environmental Protection Off1cer Environmental Contammatlon Team 
C1ty of Vancouver 
Ma1l. 453 West 1211 Avenue, Vancouver BC V5Y 1V4 
Site Office #300- 51 5 W 101

h Ave, Vancouver. BC 
Phone 604 873-7528 
Email nicole.montgomerv@vancouver.ca 
w}, Please consider the environment brlore printllli this e ·mail 

From: Laura Pettersen [mailto.laura@lotusenvirobc.com] 
Sent: Wednesday, August 13, 2014 5:11 PM 
To: Environmental Contamination 
Subject: UST Removal Report 

Hi, 

s.22(1) -------------------- This job was completed before all the 
new changes. 

Let me know if this ok just sending the report itself 

Cheers 

Laura Pettersen, AScT 

LOTUS ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTING 
13871 Laurel Drive 
Surrey, BC, V3T 1 A8 
Direct: 604-307-5465 

Email: laura@lotusenvirobc.com 
Certlffed Member of Applied Science Technologfets and Technicians of BC 

DOMINO 2014/08/15 084128 
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Permit IFI411330 Street number Ta l Street name Search I 
eneral Information 

Permit FI411330 Type FI- FIRE 
Permit address 6386 EAST BOULEVARD Status COMPLETE 
S pee if ic address Opened 28 Feb 2014 
Place name Issued 28 Feb 2014 
Addressing data 

Coordinate 
Legal Description LOT BLOCK PLAN DIST 
Project value $0.00 Purpose to 610- REMOVAL 
Assessed value $0.00 Subtype 
T eflllorary bldg to 
Temporary use to 
Complexity Sets of plans 0 
Signature on APP - APPLICATION Metric? 




